

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/16/2023 4:55 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102485-1

(Court of Appeal No. 835661-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK MCDONALD, an individual,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL STERN AND EMMA STERN, a married couple,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP

Ryan C. Espegard, WSBA No. 41805

respegard@gth-law.com

Katie Chan, WSBA No. 56970

kchan@gth-law.com

520 Pike St., Suite 2350

Seattle, WA 98101

Attorneys for Respondent

[4883-7450-0750]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	- 1 -
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	- 5 -
III.	COURT OF APPEALS OPINION	- 5 -
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	- 5 -
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 6 -
VI.	ARGUMENT	- 15 -
A.	The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with prior decisions of this Court.	- 15 -
B.	The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with precedent from another Division.....	- 23 -
C.	This case does not involve any significant constitutional question of law or issue of substantial public interest.	- 26 -
VII.	CONCLUSION	- 28 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>McDonald v. Stern</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 536 P.3d 671 (2023).....	passim
<i>Rinehold v. Renne</i> , 198 Wn.2d 81, 492 P.3d 154 (2021).....	passim
<i>Staaf v. Bilder</i> , 68 Wn.2d 800, 415 P.2d 650 (1966).....	passim
<i>Thein v. Burrows</i> , 13 Wn. App. 761, 537 P.2d 1064 (1975).....	26, 27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

18 WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK & JOHN W. WEAVER, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: TRANSACTIONS § 13.4, at 96 (2nd ed. 2004)	19
--	----

Rules

RAP 13.4	5
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	23
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	26
RAP 13.4(c)(7)	26, 28
